

To be argued by:
AMY MCCAMPBILL
15 minutes requested

New York County Clerk's Index No. 653624/2020

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division: First Department

POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.; Case No.
2021-03041

(Continued on the following page),

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

against

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

GEORGIA M. PESTANA
Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York
Attorney for Appellant
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
212-356-2317 or -2502
amccamph@law.nyc.gov

RICHARD DEARING
CLAUDE S. PLATTON
AMY MCCAMPBILL
of Counsel

February 22, 2022

Continued list of Plaintiffs-Respondents:

SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK; LIEUTENANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK; CAPTAINS ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK; DETECTIVES' ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK; PORT AUTHORITY POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION INC.; PORT AUTHORITY DETECTIVES' ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION; PORT AUTHORITY LIEUTENANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION; PORT AUTHORITY SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION; SUPREME COURT OFFICERS ASSOCIATION; NEW YORK STATE COURT OFFICERS ASSOCIATION; NEW YORK STATE POLICE INVESTIGATORS ASSOCIATION, LOCAL NO. 4 OF THE INTERNATIONAL UNION OF POLICE ASSOCIATIONS, AFL-CIO; BRIDGE AND TUNNEL OFFICERS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION; TRIBOROUGH BRIDGE AND TUNNEL AUTHORITY SUPERIOR OFFICERS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION; METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION; POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK STATE; and NEW YORK CITY DETECTIVE INVESTIGATORS ASSOCIATION DISTRICT ATTORNEYS' OFFICE.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Section 10-181’s enactment to give teeth to pre-existing NYPD internal prohibitions of the use of chokeholds and other dangerous restraints.....	4
1. The first chokehold ban proposal, following Eric Garner’s death.....	5
2. The revival of the chokehold ban, expanded to include a diaphragm compression ban, following George Floyd’s death.....	7
3. NYPD training materials instructing officers how to avoid liability for unlawful restraints under city and state law	16
B. Supreme Court’s decision striking down the entirety of section 10-181	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
ARGUMENT	24
POINT I.....	24
THE LOCAL LAW’S BAN ON RESTRAINTS THAT COMPRESS THE DIAPHRAGM IS NOT IMPERMISSIBLY VAGUE.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
A. The diaphragm compression ban defines the scope of liability with sufficient clarity.	26
1. The terms of the diaphragm compression ban are clear.	28
2. The legislative history and statutory context provide even greater clarity about the law’s meaning.	34
B. Supreme Court’s reasons for invalidating the local law are flawed and insupportable.	39
1. Any potential difficulty in assessing diaphragm compression does not implicate the vagueness doctrine.	40
2. In any event, an officer need not assess diaphragm compression to ensure compliance.	46
POINT II.	52
SHOULD THIS COURT FIND THE DIAPHRAGM COMPRESSION BAN IMPERMISSIBLY VAGUE, IT SHOULD SEVER THAT PORTION AND UPHOLD THE DISTINCT CHOKEHOLD BAN.	52
CONCLUSION.	57
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT.	58
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO CPLR 5531.	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ass'n of Am. R.R.s. v. United States DOT</i> , 896 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	53
<i>Berry v. N.Y.S. Dep't of Taxation & Fin.</i> , 162 A.D.3d 606 (1st Dep't 2018)	24
<i>Bohannon v. State</i> , 497 S.E.2d 552 (Ga. 1998)	44
<i>Burg v. Mun. Ct.</i> , 673 P.2d 732 (Cal. 1983)	39, 44
<i>City of Chi. v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	32
<i>Matter of Cohen</i> , 139 A.D.2d 221 (1st Dep't 1988)	38
<i>Copeland v. Vance</i> , 893 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drummond v. City of Anaheim</i> , 343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	41
<i>Foss v. Rochester</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 247 (1985)	33
<i>Friedman v. State</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 528 (1969)	31
<i>Fuening v. Superior Ct.</i> , 680 P.2d 121 (Az. 1983)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Galapo v. City of N.Y.</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 568 (2000)	51
<i>Gold v. Lomenzo</i> , 29 N.Y.2d 468 (1972)	31
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	27
<i>Henderson v. McMurray</i> , 987 F.3d 997 (11th Cir. 2021).....	43
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	26, 52
<i>Interactive Media Ent. & Gaming Ass'n v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 580 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2009)	43
<i>Kaur v. N.Y.S. Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 235 (2010)	31
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017).....	42
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	32, 33
<i>People v. Bright</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 376 (1988)	26, 32, 52
<i>People v. Cruz</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 419 (1979)	47, 48
<i>People v. Dietze</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 47 (1989)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Golb</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 455 (2014)	32
<i>People v. Illardo</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 408 (1979)	41
<i>People v. Kozlow</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 554 (2007)	28, 32
<i>People v. Lombardo</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 97 (1984)	29
<i>People v. Ocasio</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 178 (2016)	29
<i>People v. On Sight Mobile Operations</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 1107 (2014)	54
<i>People v. Stephens</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 307 (2016)	24, 43
<i>People v. Stuart</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 412 (2003)	25
<i>People v. Viviani</i> , 36 N.Y.3d 564 (2021)	53
<i>Sereika v. State</i> , 955 P.2d 175 (Nev. 1998)	44
<i>Town of Delaware v. Leifer</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 234 (2019)	26
<i>United States v. Farhane</i> , 634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011)	26, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 998 F.3d 415 (9th Cir. 2021).....	43
<i>United States v. Paull</i> , 551 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2009).....	42
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 423 U.S. 87 (1975).....	33-34, 41
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	24
<i>United States v. Vuitch</i> , 402 U.S. 62 (1971).....	28
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	33, 41, 46
<i>Weigel v. Broad</i> , 544 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2008).....	12
 Statutes and Local Laws	
Cal. Gov. Code § 7286.5(a)	15
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-707 (2.5).....	15
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-22(d)	15
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 607A.....	15
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/7-5.5(a)	15
N.Y.C. Administrative Code § 10-181.....	<i>passim</i>
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 193.350(1), (2).....	15
N.Y. Penal Law § 35.30	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
N.Y. Penal Law § 121.13-a.....	15
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 1032	15
